

## Town of Allenstown 16 School St. Allenstown, NH 03275 603-485-4276

## RESOLVE #R-2024-04 (April) Reservation of Space at Allenstown Elementary School for Historical Society Museum

**Whereas**, the Town of Allenstown Historical Society has a collection of Allenstown and Suncook historical items in storage at several locations including the Police Department and at private residences, and

Whereas, the display and history about these historic artifacts tell the story of Allenstown; and

Whereas, Allenstown Historical Society has no location to permanently and publicly display the historic artifacts; and

Whereas, the Town will have space at the Allenstown Elementary School to house a permanent museum for these artifacts; and

Whereas, the Historical Society has no money appropriated to it for heat, electric, or for rent and other utilities for a museum; and

Whereas, the Town of Allenstown will be paying for the utilities and heating the Old Elementary School as a Town Hall and Community Center in the future; and

Whereas, the Allenstown Historical Society has requested the use of rooms 109 and 110 as Museum space, and room 118 as a work and storage room as identified on the first floor plan of the Allenstown Elementary School, Reuse Feasibility Study dated December 7, 2022.

Be it resolved by the Allenstown Board of Selectmen assembled, to reserve room 109, 110, and 118 for use of the Allenstown Historical Society Museum at no charge to the Allenstown Historical Society; and that Museum staff will provide their own custodial services in those rooms and to their collection; and the Allenstown Historical Society will provide proof of general liability and building contents insurance yearly to the Town while utilizing said space.

## Acted on April 22, 2024 by the Allenstown Board of Selectmen

Scott McDonald	
Maureen Higham	
Jim Rodger	
Kathleen Pelissier	_
Patricia Caruso	

Attest:	
	Jaquelene Tate, Town Clerk